



Interactive comment on “Unravelling the environmental drivers of deep-sea nematode biodiversity and its relation with carbon remineralisation along a longitudinal primary productivity gradient” by E. Pape et al.

E. Pape et al.

ellen.pape@ugent.be

Received and published: 1 April 2013

We would like to thank the two anonymous referees for the helpful suggestions, which will definitely lead to an improvement of the manuscript. The questions and suggestions of the referees are repeated below.

My main concern is the use of nematode biomass as admeasure of ecosystem function. Biomass is not a direct measure of a function but rather a measure of the state of an ecosystem. It can be used as a proxy for the transfer of energy between trophic

C9285

levels or as a proxy indicating the production of a heterotrophic ecosystem, such as the deep-sea, but, by no means, can it be regarded as a real measure of deep-sea functioning. In the present study particularly, the authors used a benthic element (nematodes) to estimate biodiversity and then they used the same element (nematodes again) to calculate biomass which they converted through a model to respiration. In my opinion this may result in a looping effect leading to wrong conclusions. Nevertheless, because measuring processes and functions in the deep-sea is quite difficult, the present approach may be acceptable but I would like to see this problem being discussed in the paper.

Author's response: Following the definition of ecosystem function given in Paterson et al. (2012), nematode biomass can be considered a measure of ecosystem function since it represents the stock of nematode “material”. However, we fully agree that using respiration estimated from biomass as a function is not ideal, since it may not reflect in situ nematode respiration (to be measured as the actual oxygen consumption or carbon dioxide production by the nematodes). We may add to our discussion → “A fourth point is that total nematode respiration was here estimated on the basis of total nematode biomass and temperature (de Bovée and Labat 1993, Soetaert et al. 1997) and may not truthfully reflect in situ respiration by the nematode community. Environmental factors other than temperature (Braeckman et al. in press) and biotic interactions (De Mesel et al. 2006) may influence nematode carbon processing rates. Sounder results would have been obtained from the direct measurement of oxygen consumption or carbon dioxide production by nematode communities in deep-sea sediments.”

The first paragraph of the Introduction (i.e. from the start to line 13 of page 19021) can be omitted completely since it is a bit irrelevant to the title and the subject of the paper. You are not dealing here with how many species there are in the deep-sea or with how diverse nematodes are but with the relationship between biodiversity and ecosystem function. Thus, given also the fact that the Introduction is already large enough, I suggest to leave this part out.

C9286

Author's response: This suggestion will be followed.

The results are written in a rather dense way which makes it very difficult to read them or to extract the necessary and desired information at a glance. Instead of providing all these model details and P values in the text flow I suggest to include them all in one or more tables. That way, one could immediately see which index shows significant or non-significant trends with what factors and the text in the results could be more descriptive and human readable.

Author's response: The results of the regression analyses will be displayed in (four) Tables. This will make reading (a lot) more pleasant.

1. (Page 19021, Line 12): I believe it is the "Intermediate disturbance hypothesis" and not theory as written.

Author's response: this particular paragraph will be deleted from the introduction, as suggested earlier.

2. (Page 19024, Lines 9-10): Why do you expected a negative and positive influence of POC flux and grain size? While this is probably true for grain size it is not clear why POC flux should have a negative effect when there are various examples showing a positive relationship between productivity and nematode diversity (e.g. Lambshead et al. (2000) in the North Atlantic, Lampadariou & Tselepidis (2006) in the Mediterranean etc.).

Author's response: We "expected" a negative influence of the temporal variability in POC flux (so not the magnitude of POC flux, which is what was studied in the references that are provided here) on diversity, since this was observed before for deep-sea foraminiferal species (Corliss et al. 2009, Gooday et al. 2012). We suggest to remove these lines here (..that we expected a negative relation..), but add earlier in the introduction the following sentences (after line 1 on page 19022): "The magnitude of productivity is assumed to have a positive effect on diversity (through the stimulation of

C9287

population growth), whilst temporal variability in productivity may depress diversity (by limiting feeding to certain periods of the year) (Chown and Gaston 1999, in Rex and Etter 2010). Seasonality in surface productivity had an adverse effect on foraminiferal species diversity in abyssal sediments (Corliss et al. 2009, Gooday et al. 2012)."

3. (Page 19025, Line 23): Use the word approximately instead of the \pm symbol as this later means that possibly zero nematodes have been measured.

Author's response: the " \pm " will be substituted with "around".

4. (Page 19028, Lines 4-9): All this paragraph on the nematode respiration calculations needs further explanation as it appears that the formula given in line 6 is not exactly following the calculations of Bovee & Labat (1993). At least I could not find it in that paper.

Author's response: Indeed, the formula as it is written here is not identical to the formula in de Bovée and Labat (1993). The formula we used was the same as the one in the paper of Soetaert et al. (1997) which used the data that were given by de Bovée and Labat (1993). This should be acknowledged here: "...were calculated on the basis of individual biomass using the formula of Soetaert et al. (1997), which was based on values provided by de Bovée and Labat (1993)..."

5. (Page 19030, Lines 7-10): Why do you give and discuss the results of the LME when you explain that when the random effect was not significant you removed it from the model? This just causes confusion. Please see also my specific commend No. 3 and try to write the results section clearer by concentrating only on the significant and important results.

Author's response: That must indeed be confusing. We will now only discuss the significant models and provide all results in tables.

6. (Page 19030, Line 22): P values for J' are not given as with the other indices.

Author's response: All regression results (including the P values) will be displayed in

C9288

tables.

7. (Page 19030, Lines 20-25): Why are you not discussing here the depth relationship for J', TD and MI? Do they not exist? (Again see specific command No. 3)

Author's response: indeed, no significant regressions were found for these indices. This will all be much clearer when all results, whether significant or not significant, are presented in tables. We will also clearly mention in the text those indices for which no trends were observed.

8. (Page 19038, Line 22): It would be nice to suggest which other functional traits, which have not been considered here, might be of importance for future studies.

Author's response: We will speculate in the discussion of the improved manuscript on which functional traits may be of importance for nematode respiration rates: "A more relevant measure of functional diversity to nematode carbon mineralisation may be the diversity in digestive systems, mirrored in taxon diversity." Also, although it is briefly mentioned in the discussion (page 19036, lines 13-17; page 19037, lines 12-13), we would like to stress that trophic diversity as it is calculated here may not truthfully reflect the entire spectrum of nematode feeding strategies. → "The diversity in diet composition amongst nematode genera may not be captured by the trophic diversity index."

References (for answers to comments of Referee #1 and #2)

Alkemade R, Wielemaier A, De Jong S, Sandee AJJ (1992) Experimental evidence for the role of bioturbation by the marine nematode *Diplopaimella dievengatensis* in stimulating the mineralization of *Spartina anglica* detritus. *Marine Ecology Progress Series* 90:149–155

Aller RC, Aller JY (1992) Meiofauna and solute transport in marine muds. *Limnology and Oceanography* 37:1018–1033

Cadotte MW, Cardinale BJ, Oakley TH (2008) Evolutionary history and the effect of C9289

biodiversity on plant productivity. *PNAS* 105:17012–17017

Corliss BH, Brown CW, Sun X, Showers WJ (2009) Deep-sea benthic diversity linked to seasonality of pelagic productivity. *Deep-Sea Research I* 56:835–841

Danovaro R, Gambi C, Dell'Anno A, Corinaldesi C, Fraschetti S, Vanreusel A, Vincx M, Gooday AJ (2008) Exponential decline of deep-sea ecosystem functioning linked to benthic biodiversity loss. *Current Biology* 18:1–8

De Bovee F, Labat J (1993) A simulation model of a deep meiobenthic compartment: a preliminary approach. *PSZNI: Marine ecology* 14:159–173

De Mesel I, Derycke S, Swings J, Vincx M, Moens T (2003) Influence of bacterivorous nematodes on the decomposition of cordgrass. *Journal of Experimental Marine Biology and Ecology* 296:227–242

Godbold JA, Solan M (2009) Relative importance of biodiversity and the abiotic environment in mediating an ecosystem process. *Marine Ecology Progress Series* 396:273–282 Gooday A, Bett B, Jones DOB, Kitazato H (2012) The influence of productivity on abyssal foraminiferal biodiversity. *Marine Biodiversity*:1–17

Hooper DU, Chapin FS, Ewel JJ, Hector A, Inchausti P, Lavorel S, Lawton JH, Lodge DM, Loreau M, Naeem S, Schmid B, Setälä H, Symstad AJ, Vandermeer J, Wardle DA (2005) Effects of biodiversity on ecosystem functioning: a consensus of current knowledge. *Ecological Monographs* 75:3–35

Hooper DU, Vitousek PM (1997) The Effects of Plant Composition and Diversity on Ecosystem Processes. *Science* 277:1302–1305

Joint I, Groom SB, Wollast R, Chou L, Tilstone GH, Figueiras FG, Loijens M, Smyth TJ (2002) The response of phytoplankton production to periodic upwelling and relaxation events at the Iberian shelf break: estimates by the C-14 method and by satellite remote sensing. *Journal of Marine Systems* 32:219–238

Leduc D, Rowden AA, Bowden DA, Probert PK, Pilditch CA, Nodder SD (2012) Uni-modal relationship between biomass and species richness of deep-sea nematodes: implications for the link between productivity and diversity. *Marine Ecology Progress Series* 454:53–64

Moens T, Dos Santos GAP, Thompson F, Swings J, Fonsêca-Genevois V, Vincx M, De Mesel I (2005) Do nematode mucus secretions affect bacterial growth? *Aquatic Microbial Ecology* 40:77–83

Nixon SW (1995) Coastal marine eutrophication: a definition, social causes, and future concerns. *Ophelia* 41:199–219

Paterson D, Defew E, Jabour J (2012) Ecosystem function and co-evolution of terminology in marine science and management. In: Solan M, Aspden R, Paterson D (eds.) *Marine Biodiversity and Ecosystem Functioning: Frameworks, methodologies, and integration.* pp. 24–33.

Pike J, Bernhard JM, Moreton SG, Butler IB (2001) Microbioirrigation of marine sediments in dysoxic environments: Implications for early sediment fabric formation and diagenetic processes. *Geology* 29:923–926

Rex MA, Etter RJ (2010) *Deep-Sea Biodiversity: Pattern and Scale.* Harvard University Press.

Riemann F, Helmke E (2002) Symbiotic relations of sediment-agglutinating nematodes and bacteria in detrital habitats: The enzyme-sharing concept. *Marine Ecology* 23:93–113

Soetaert K, Vanaverbeke J, Heip C, Herman PMJ, Middelburg JJ, Sandee A, Duineveld G (1997) Nematode distribution in ocean margin sediments of the Goban Spur (northeast Atlantic) in relation to sediment geochemistry. *Deep-Sea Research I* 44:1671–1683

Solan M, Batty P, Bulling M, Godbold J (2008) How biodiversity affects ecosystem processes: implications for ecological revolutions and benthic ecosystem function. *Aquatic Biology* 2:289–301

C9291

Interactive comment on *Biogeosciences Discuss.*, 9, 19019, 2012.

C9292